



\$~51

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 430/2018

SMT. NEERU KOHLI

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Rakesh Tiku, Sr. Advocate with
Ms. Nandni Sahni & Mr. Sachin
Bandoori, Advocates.

versus

SHRI RAMESH GUPTA

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Rishi Manchanda, Advocate.
Mr. Kirti Uppal, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Siddharth Chopra, Mr. Navneet
Thakran, Mr. Aditya Raj & Mr.
Chandan Sinha, Advocates for M/s
Cholamandalam Investment and
Finance Company Ltd.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

% **29.01.2024**

I.A. 2087/2024 (Exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application is disposed of.

I.A. 2086/2024 (u/O XXXIX Rule 2A r/w Section 151 of CPC, 1908)

3. By way of present application, the applicant/plaintiff seeks *ad interim ex parte* Order directing M/s Cholamandalam Investment and Finance Company Ltd./its Official prosecuting for contempt for violation of the Orders dated 05.09.2018 and 05.10.2018, 13.02.2019, 25.07.2023 and 28.11.2023 and direction to Ms. Megha Gupta, Receiver not to give effect to



Order dated 05.01.2024 passed by learned CMM and not to interfere with the peaceful possession of the applicant/plaintiff *qua* her Suit Property No. H3/97, Sector-18, Rohini, Delhi-110085 till the decision of the present Suit.

4. Issue notice.
5. Mr. Siddharth Chopra, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the M/s Cholamandalam Investment and Finance Company Ltd., accepts notice and submits that he does not wish to file a formal reply.
6. List on 21.02.2024 for arguments.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

JANUARY 29, 2024

S.Sharma